MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1895.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

Снар. 227

Chapter 227.

An Act to incorporate the Franklin County Fish and Game Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. John M. S. Hunter, George McL. Presson, H. C. Russell, W. M. Pratt, L. A. Smith, Enoch W. Whitcomb, E. E. Richards, J. J. Linscott, George W. Cole, A. H. Presson, E. G. Gay, George G. Bean, John W. Nichols, Benjamin M. Hardy, Lugie Matthieu, P. J. Phinney, H. A. Morton, A. S. Perham, Joseph M. Matthieu, Carleton P. Merrill, Joseph C. Holman, Llewellyn Norton, N. R. Knowlton, Frank R. Richards, Charles E. Lincoln, Walter E. Mosher, Louis Voter and Charles E. Wheeler of Farmington; Walter D. Guild of Temple, Alexander P. Sweet of New Vineyard, and E. H. Rackliff of Industry, with their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated into a body politic, by the name of the Franklin County Fish and Game Association.

Corporate name.

-purposes, protecting fish and game, etc.

May hold property to amount of \$20,000.

Powers and duties.

SECT. 2. This corporation, for the purpose of protecting game and fish by aiding in the enforcement of the laws of the state relating thereto, of cultivating and propagating game and fish, and of introducing new species and varieties, is hereby empowered, for such purposes, to take by purchase, bequest, or otherwise, and to hold, transfer and convey real and personal property to the amount of twenty thousand dollars.

SECT. 3. Said corporation shall have power to prosecute and defend suits at law and in equity; to enter and prosecute complaints against any person or persons for violation of any of the laws of the state, for the protection of game or fish, and to recover and receive all penalties and forfeitures that would be recoverable to any person making such complaints; to construct hatcheries for the cultivation and propagation of inland fish; to have and to use a common seal; and to be governed by a code of by-laws not inconsistent with the laws of the state.

First meeting,

SECT. 4. The first meeting of said corporation may be called by any three of the corporators, by a notice specifying the time and place of such meeting, published in any paper of the town of Farmington, at least one week prior to the time fixed for said meeting.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 20, 1895.